

Nos. 09-1454 and 09-1478

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOB CAMRETA,
Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, PERSONALLY AND AS NEXT
FRIEND FOR S.G., A MINOR, AND K.G., A MINOR,
Respondent.

JAMES ALFORD,
Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, PERSONALLY AND AS NEXT
FRIEND FOR S.G., A MINOR, AND K.G., A MINOR,
Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Anthony S. Barkow
CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION
OF CRIMINAL LAW
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6612

Michael Y. Scudder, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Thoufiq Kutty
Emma Glazer
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
155 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 407-0700

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE CENTER AGREES WITH PETITIONERS
THAT THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S FOURTH
AMENDMENT HOLDING SHOULD BE
REVERSED..... 4

II. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE THIS CASE
ON THE BASIS OF A BROAD, CATEGORICAL
RULE APPLICABLE TO IN-SCHOOL
INTERVIEWS OF POTENTIAL VICTIMS OF
ABUSE..... 4

A. The Proposed Rule Strikes an
Appropriate Constitutional
Balance 6

B. The Circumstances Here Warrant
the Announcement of a Broad,
Categorical Rule to Guide Public
School and Law Enforcement
Personnel 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	5
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	11
<i>Gates v. Texas Dep't of Protective & Regulatory Servs.</i> , 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984)	12
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	4, 7, 9, 12
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2641 (2008)	7
<i>Martinez-Fuerte v. U.S.</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	8
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	14
<i>Michigan Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	8
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	3, 6, 11
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	5, 15

(continued)

<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	8
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	12, 14
<i>U.S. v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	14, 15
<i>Vernonia School Dist. v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	6, 10, 11
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971)	6, 9
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
 <u>SUPREME COURT RULES</u>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.	1
